

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.615 OF 2025

Tabassum Tausif Chandiwala and Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Digitally signed  
by SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR  
Date:  
2025.04.09  
20:07:43  
+0530

SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr.Zahid Hanief a/w Ms.Jasmin – Advocates for Petitioners.  
Mr.S.R.Agarkar – APP for Respondent No.1 – State.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
S.M.MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2025

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners states, that he is not pressing this Petition for the Petitioner No.2. Therefore, the Petition is dismissed as withdrawn as far as the Petitioner No.2 is concerned. The Petition now survives only in respect of the Petitioner No.1.

2. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2 returnable on **7<sup>th</sup> July 2025.**

3. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks liberty on behalf of the Petitioner No.2 to prefer an Application for discharge before the trial Court once the charge-sheet is filed.

The Petitioner No.2 is at liberty to prefer an Application for discharge before the trial Court.

If, such an Application is preferred, it shall be decided on its own merits, and in accordance with law.

4. Stand over to **7<sup>th</sup> July 2025**.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)