

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 615 OF 2025**

Tabassum Tausif Chandiwala & Anr

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Zahid Hanief (through VC) a/w Ms. Jasmin, Mr. Adit Desai, for
Petitioners.

Mr. M.M. Deshmukh, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

None for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 18th August, 2025.

P.C. :

- 1) None for the Respondent No.2.
- 2) Stand over to 8th September, 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**