

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.615 OF 2025

Tabassum Tausif Chandiwala
and anotherPetitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
and anotherRespondents

Mr. Zahid Hanif, Advocate a/w. Jasmin Desai, Rajan Gupta for
the Petitioners.

Ms. Sangita Phad, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 08th SEPTEMBER, 2025

PC. :

1. Learned APP states that the charge-sheet is filed in
this case.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submitted that
he is pressing this Petition for only the Petitioner No.1, as is
reflected in the order dated 7.4.2025. He seeks leave to amend
to delete the name of the Petitioner No.2 from the array of the
Petitioners. He seeks leave to amend to annex a copy of the
charge-sheet and the order of taking cognizance. He also seeks

leave to add a prayer for setting aside the order taking cognizance. Leave to amend for that purpose is granted. Amendment be carried out within a period of three weeks from today. The matter be listed for consideration on 9.10.2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

Deshmane (PS)