

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 615 OF 2025

Tabassum Tausif Chandiwala & Anr. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. Zahid Hanief (thr. V.C.) a/w. Mr. Adit Desai, Advocate for
Petitioners.

Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, APP for Respondent/State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 23rd JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Mr. Zahid Hanief, learned Advocate for the Petitioners appears through V.C. and states that the Petitioners were granted time to carry out amendment by adding the charge-sheet on record. Leave was granted by order dated 8th September, 2025. However, the period for carrying out the said amendment has expired on 29th September, 2025. He submits that there was some delay on the part of the Petitioners in receiving the charge-sheet. He submits that charge-sheet was received by the Petitioners on 9th January, 2026 and therefore, requests for

extension of time granted in the order dated 8th September, 2025 by a further period of 3 weeks.

2. At the request of Mr. Zahid Hanief, time to carry out amendment is extended by a period of 3 weeks from today. Upon amendment being carried out, amended copy of the Petition be served on the Respondents.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)